IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE TEXAS

§
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §
LICENSE NUMBER 173736 § BOARD OF NURSING 7
ISSUED TO §
STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK § ELIGIBILITY AND 5
§
- § — DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE ~ £
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK
10509 COUNTY ROAD 2349
SINTON, TX 78387

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on December 9, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice 6f the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity vto show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056. |

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
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conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are .attached hereto and incorporated by -



reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for

rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this

- Order————— I
All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied. |
NOW, THEREFORE, ITIS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nufse License Number
173736, previously issued to STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Réspondent’s nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State‘o\f Texas.

Entered this 9th day of December, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

o A (e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed February 4, 2014.




Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 173736
Issued to STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- —— o AN P [
I hereby certify that onthe j\ dayof N s ) ,20 J*t, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK

10509 COUNTY ROAD 2349
SINTON, TX 78387

BY: fottvom. (e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD
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[ certify this to be a true copy of the
records on fite with the Texas Board
of Nursiang.

Date: (1)1t r=
Signed: S~




-~ —Respondent

BEFORE THE TEXAS

In the Matter of §

Permanent Vocational Nurse §

License Number 173736 §
§
§

Issued to STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK, BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code: Respondent;-

STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 173736, which
is in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about April 29, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on

April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure
to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
and ethics....

A copy of the April 28, 2011, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading. ‘ ‘

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE IL

On or about April 29, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in physical assessment....




The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12 (11)(B).

. _CHARGEINL.

On or about April 29, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure
~to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3).of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical
Thinking Skills”....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance -with - Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff w111 present ewdence in support of the recommended dlSpOSltlon of

up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s licensé/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent

the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.
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NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated

April 28, 2011.

Filed this i:% day of éf {M , 20 \ Lt .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

es W. Johnston, General Counsel
d Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization

: State Bar No. 10838300 -
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
~ State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel

State-BarNo-24066924 oo e

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751 ,

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Attachments:

D/2013.11.19

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Order of the Board dated April 28, 2011
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
~License Number 173736 § T —
i‘ssued to STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK §

ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing,- hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK, Vocational Nurse License Numbef
173736, he_reinaftelj referred to as Respendent

Information received by the Board produced evidence thet}Respondent may have

 violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived repfesentation

- 4 _by counsel iriform‘al proeeedings notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Ord‘er offered

. on September 24, 2010, by K.athenne A. Thomas, MN, -RN, Exccutlve Dlrector subject to

ratification by the Board
NGS OF FACT
1. Priorto the institution of Agency pfoceeﬂiﬁgs notice of the matters speciﬁed below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportumty to
show comphance w1th all reqmrements of the law for retention of the llcense(s)

2. Respondentwawed representatlon by counsel, informal proceedmgs, noticeand h&rmg, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. ~ Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Voeational Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus

Christi, Texas, on August 17, 1999. Respondent was hcensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on October 13, 1999. :

' 5. Re‘spondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:
10/99 - 02/00 LYN “ Sunnybrook Nursing Center
Corpus Christi, Texas

173736:119 ] Ci0




Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

01/00 - 02/01 LVN  Sinton Manor Nursing Home
Sinton, Texas

11/00 - 02/01 LVN  Alameda Oaks Nursing Center
- Corpus Christi, Texas
02/01-03/04 ~ LVN . RetamaManor Nursing & Rehab
‘ Corpus Christi, Texas
03/04 - 6/06 . LVN Trisun Healthcare LLC
' ‘ ' Portland, Texas
6/06-06/09 LVN Trisun Coastal Palms
' S . Portland, Texas
07/09-Present ~ LVN " Corpus Christi Nursing & Rehab
i o e i i . COTPIS, Chnstl Texas

On or about January 10, 2007, Respondent was issued a FINE WITH REMEDIAL

"~ EDUCATION by the Board of Nurs¢ Examiners for the State of Texas, Austin, Texas. A copy’

of the Findings-of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated January 10, 2007, is attached

—and mcorporatea by refei%nce as partof this/order:

" Atthe time of the 1mt1al incident, Respondent was employed as the ché.rge nurse with Trisun

Coastal Palms, Portland, Texas, and had been in thls posmon for three (3) years.

On or about June 17 2009 whtle employed as the charge nurse w1th Trisun Coastal Palms,

Portland, Texas, Respondent failed to accurately assess Patient Medical Record Number 51142
in that she failed to perform the nursing rounds required by facility policy. The patient was later

discovered on the floor in her bathroom with a laceration to her forehead, and was subsequently

transferred to Sphon Memorial Hospltal for treatment ofher injuries. Respondent's conductmay -
have contributed to the patient's i 1njury

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondont states:

"...I did not perform as complete a round on this resident as I had done other nights that I have
worked with her. She had difficulties sleeping at night on occasion. I walked by hier room on
the initial round and peered into the door, which was partially opened. I saw what appeared to
be the resident lying in bed asleep. I did not see or hear anything out of the usual...I did another

round, approximately at 2:00 in the morning, again not hearing or seeing anything out of the

ordinary. Around 4:30 I started my last rounds. I went into this resident's room and noted that
she was not in her bed. I then looked for her in the bathroom, and noted this resident lying on
the bathroom floor. She had a laceration to her forehead and was bleeding.” ‘
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
l..  Pursuantto Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301.451 301 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law. o
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
- Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.1 1(1)(A) (DHB)&(2)and 217.12(1)(A),
(DHB)&).
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupatione

Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 173736,
heretofore issued to STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK, mcludmg revocatlon of Respondent'
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. 4

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subj ect to ratification by the Texes o

'_ Board of Nursmg, that RESPONDENT SHALL recelve ‘the sanction of a WARNING WITH

-STIPUEATI IOND, and RESPONDENT*"HAI:L complym all’ respects withthe’ Nursmg Praenoe nu,' _
Texas Occupanons Code, §§301.001 et seq the Rules and Regulations Relatmg to Nurse Educatlon,

. L1censure and Practlce, 22 TEX. ADMIN CoDE §211.1 er seq and this Order

- IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that thls Order SHALL be apphcable

’ to Respondent's nurse hcensure com act nv11eges 1f any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas :
P Ipact p Y, 10 p:

ITIS FURTHER AGREED end ORDERED that while Respondent"s license(s) is/are .
encumbered by this Or’der, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
hcensure compact pnvxlege w1thout the written perm1851on of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursmg in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

o IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

© 173736:119 -3- C10
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

_approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be appfox}ed, the ‘-Ataxget audience shall include nurses. It shall be-a minimum of six 6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the ' Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, |

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and D.ecep.tion; L

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substancé Use Disorder;

o andLymgandEalslﬁgaLt;onQgg:s;:sfmmgﬁonmalp;nac_zlga_lssu.gsWLmL@mp@M-

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponséring institution to submit a Vetification Sf Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

- successful completion of ﬂlé course.: This'c_oursé shall be taken in addiﬁon to any other courses -
o stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any conﬁnuing educatidn-requiremems the Board -

*_ has for relicensute. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website addr_ess: '

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
cbmplete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval.of the

'cdurse’prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be épproved. In order

for the course to be.approved, the target.audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this

course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical -
assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of fwenty-four (24) hours. The

173736:119 . -4- . ' C10
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clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the

same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, the course

" Board website address httr //www bon.state

shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL

NOT be accepted. The course déscription shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,

resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the

course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic aﬁd clinical portions of the
course to saﬁsfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a
Venﬁcatlon of Course Completion form, prov1ded by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify

RESPONDENT'S successful completlon of the course. This course shall be taken in addmon to any

,,..;;.other COUTSEs.. supulated in. th;s _Order, if any, and ln_m.@.dmdlmtmn 0. m%&@g@&eﬁu@mnﬁm .....

' reqmrements the Board has for rehcensure Board-approved courses may be found at the follawmg

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, w1thm one (l) year of entry of thls Order, successfully

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thlnkmg Skﬂls ”a3. 6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards -ofNursmg (N CSBN) Leammg Extension. Inorder

to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

~ Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continlﬁng education requirements the

" Board may have for relicénsure Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: http //ncsbn hzvelzve com/htves/a0f6f3e8a0/summary

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE INTHE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
Ny ‘ A
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

173736:119 . -5- - ' ' C10
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RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR

OF EMPLOYMENT. M,IHELLENGTHI OF THE STIPULATION 'PERIOD WILL BE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TVVELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each presenternployer.in nursing.of .tbis Order = .

- of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S hcense RESPONDENT SHALL present a

S eompleteeopyof thrsQrdepandalLP;oposalsion]lemsrnrss_uedhv the. Ad.mmlstmuyel&..lndgn

if any, to each present employer within. ﬁve & days of receipt of ﬂns Order RESPONDENT

SHALL notlfy all. future employers in nursmg of this Order of the: Board and the stlpulatlons on

RESPONDENTS heense RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all -

Proposals for Decrsron issued by the Admmlstratlve Law J udge, if any, to eaeh future ernployer prior
to acceptmg an offer of employment |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursmg to submit the

Notification of Employment form, whichis provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the_Board' o

office within ten (10) days of recerpt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notlﬁcatlon of Employment form, whlch is provrded to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse..

- (6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Re‘gistered Nurse or a Licensed

Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same

unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should be on the facility grounds and readily avallable to

173736:119 ) -6- , C10
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provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
-~ two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined

unit(s). - RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse reglstry, temporary nurse
i} employment agency, hospice, or home health agency RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-"
, employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited. .

@) RESPONDENT- SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, penodlc reports as to RESPONDENT'S capablhty to practice

nursrng These reports shall be completed by the Reglstered Nurse or chensed Vocatronal Nurse

" - the office of the Board_ at the end of ea_ch three (3) _month penocl for one (1) year of employment as -

.a nurse.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that upon full comphance wrth the terms of this Order,

o all encumbrances wrll be removed from RESPONDEN’I‘S license(s) to pracuce nursing in the State

‘of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be ehgrble for nurse licensure compact pnvrleges if any. |
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

' CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION 4

‘Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

: ~irthe-State-of Texas;as-a- ceasequ@nwﬁfﬁwﬂ@mplme

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation

alleged herein, By my signature on this Order, Iagreé td the Findings of Fact, Condlusions of Law,

Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. Twaive

judicia'l review of this Order. [ understénd that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a.copy will be mailedto
me. I understand that ifT fa11 to.comply with all terms-and condmons of this Order, Twill be-subject:

to mvest1gat10n and dlsclpimary sanction, mcludlng revocatlon of my hccnse(s) to practlce nursmg

,2011

S wmﬁqm Mlcuum.E BECK, Responucm :

Swom to and subscnbed before mé this '7% day of mbg/}\ 20 ] ‘

- ; A , ‘ Notary Pubhc in and for the State of Te/;ow

, ﬂ“'% DEBRA K L SANDERSp St Pastvici2 A

: * Notary Pubic P

_ \ STATE OF TEXAS .
ho) Ao f My Comm. Exp: 08-17-2014

t

VI3736:119 . ez 8 - : . CI0
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WHEREEORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and addpt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _7th day of _ March ,20_11,

by STEPHANIE MICHELALE, BECK, Vocational Nurse License Numbci‘ 173736, and said Order

is final.

Effective this_28th dayof April ,20_11 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board '

173736:119 . . C10



BEFORE THE_BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS '
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_In the Matter of Vocational § AGREED
‘License Number 173736 . ' §
issued to STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK § . ORDER -

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred .
to as the Board, considered the matter of STEPHANIE MICHELLE BECK, Vocational Nurse

- License Number 173736, herein'a._fter referred vt,o»as Respondent.

Informauon recelved by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have -

wolated Sectlon 301 452(b)(1 )&( 1 0), Texas Occupauons Code Respondent walved tepresentatxon .

by co,unse% informal conference, notice and heanng, and agreed to the entry of this Qrder offered on

Se‘pte_xnber 21, 2006, by Kathetrine A Thomas, MN , RN Exeeutive Director.

. FIy INGS F FACT
{

L. Prwr to the institution of Agency proceedings, fotice of the matters, spemﬁed ‘below in these
o 'Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was.given an opportunity to .
‘show compliance thh all requlxements of the law for retention of the heense

2. Respondenx waxved representation by counsel, mformal conference, notice and heanng, and -
' agreed to the entry of this Order. ‘ ;

3. Respondent is currently'hCensed to practice vocational nufsing in the State of Texas.
4.  Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus »
Christi, Texas, on'August 17, 1999. Respondent was hcensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on October 13 1999.
5. ,_R‘espondent's vocatlonal nursing employment history includes:
October 13, 1999 - March 28,2004 Unknown
March 29, 2004 - Present o Licensed Vocational Nurse

Trisun Care Center - .
Coastal Palms Nursing and Rehabilitation Center

- Portland; Texas- :
173736:216 - . : . - c20



6.  Atthetime of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Trisun Care Center, Coastal Palms Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, Portland, Texas, and
had been in this position for two (2) years and three (3) months. '

7. On or about July 1, 2005 through January 24 2006, while employed w1th Trisun Care
Center, Coastal Palms Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, Portland, Texas, Respondent
- practiced as a Licensed Vocational Nurse without a valid license. Board records indicate

Respondent's license expired on June 30, 2005 and was not renewed until January 25, 2006. -

8. On or about March 10, 2006, Respondent submitted a written statement related to Finding
- of Fact number seven (7), in which she stated "I was employed at this facility during this
time, completely unaware that my license had expired. This was a huge oversight on' my

part, and I do regret this."

- CO,_NCLQSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuantto Texas 0ccupat10ns Code Secuons 301 451 301 555 the Board has Junsdxcuon o o

~over this matter:——-
2. . Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. - Theevidencereceivedissufficient to prove violations .df Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1T)B). -
4. . Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas 0ccupatlons
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License. Number 173736,

heretofore issued to STEPHANIE MICHLLE BECK, mcludmg revocation of Respondant‘
license to practlce vocational nursmg in the State of Texas: .

- ITIS THEREFORE AGREED .and ORDERED sub_] ect to ratlﬁcatlon by the Board
of Nurse Exarmners that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction- of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursmg
Practice Act, Revised bivil Statutes of '.I;exas as amended, Texas Occupations Co&e §§301.001 et.'

' seq., the Rules and Regulatioris‘ Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22

TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

N
[
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and'..ORDEREIj that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the Stateof

Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while:Respondent’s license is

- . encumbered by this Order, Reepondent may' not 'vt/ork outside 4th'e S.tate-»of “Texas pursuant to a
" multistate licensure p"rivilege withoot the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nutsing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
| ITIS FUR'I‘HER AGREED that:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL dehver the wallet-smed hcense xssued to STEPHANIE
"‘-‘--"ZMCH?ELLE BE€Ktewthe=ofﬁoenofthoBowd:o£Nume Exammops mthx&ten(lﬂgdaysoﬂh&date
of rauﬁcatlon of tins Order for appropriate notatlon.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL wlthm one(l) year of entry of this Otder successﬁﬂly

complete a course in Texas nursing Junsprudcnce RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval

of the course pnor to enrollment only xf the course is not. bemg oﬁ'ered bya pm—apppoved prowder

- Home study courses 4nd vxdeo programs wdl not be approved In order for the course e 0 be .

' Aapproved the target audlence shall include nurses It shail be a mlmmum of six (6) contact hours

in length. ,The course's content shall mclude the Nw‘sxng Pracnce Act, ‘standar,ds of practice, and

" documentation- of . car"e ' Courses focusing on malpractxce 1ssues will net be accepted
.. .'RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsormg institution to submit a Venﬁcatlon of Course
Completxon form, prov1ded by the Board, to the Office of the Board to venfy RESPONDENT‘S
’ successful compleuon of the course. This course shall be taken in addmon to any other courses

stlpulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure.  Board-approved. courses may be found on the -Board's website,
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www. bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events)

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, suceessfully-

complete e course in nursmg ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtaln Board approval of the course .

prior to enrollment: only if the course is not being offered bya pre-approved provxder Home study

courses and video programs will not be approved. The co_urse §haLl be a minimum of six (6) contact
hoors inlength. In ordcr for the cotirse to be approved, ie target audience shall include Nurses. ‘The
Vc'ourse shell inclode content on the following: principles of nursing et_rl_ics; conﬁdenﬁaiity;' and
professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE'th‘e sponeoi‘irig' "'ifn‘stimdon to 'subnrit a

| Venﬁcanon of Course Completxon form prowded by the Board, to verify RESPONDEN'I"S

:sﬁccessﬁil"compieﬁoﬁ of* ﬁi’e coutse: This “course- 1s~te-be1ak~en=tncaddmen-tem~aey~eenunumg~ S

education requu'ements the Board may have for rehcensure Board approved courses may be found

on the Board's website, www.bne. §_{QI€ fx.us (under BNE events)

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary ﬁne in the amount of* Two Hundred' ;
Flﬁy Dollars ($250. 00) RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine thhm forty-ﬁve (45) days of entry .
- of this Order. Payment is to be made dn'ectly to the Board of Nmse Exammers m ﬂ'xe form of

cashier's check or US. money order Partlal payments wﬂl not be accepted

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full complxance with the terms of this Order, -

RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate hcensure privileges, if
any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

_CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that [ have the fight to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel I have reviewed this Orde; B neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my 51gnaturc on this Order, I agree to the Fmdmgs of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of sald Ordet to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive Judlcxal review of this Order I understand that When this Order becomes final

and the terms of this Order become effectgve, acopy will be malled to me. I understand that if I fall' ‘

to comply with all t'erms:and conditions of this Order, I will be sﬁbjéét"‘tb”ihvéﬁtigaﬁon and

diseiplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State

-,...A .......

. vmmm\ GCHOA
Notary Pubhc
S?ATE OF TQ(AS

' Pubhc in and- for the State of JL%W ‘

. = VVVVVVVVV 1
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order

that was signed on the __3rd day*éﬁ _January 20&7—»&- by S’PEPHANIE ——

'MICHELLE BECK, Vocatlonal Nurse License Number 173736 and saxd Order is fmal

Effective this __10th _dayof __ January 2007

Katherine A.- Thomas, MN, RN .
Executive Director on behalf

- of said Board
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